## REGULATIONS

## entitled

Planning and Development (Street Furnitu	re Fees) Regulations 2024

To be made by the Minister for Housing,
Local Government and
Heritage

WHEREAS I,, Mini	ster for Housing, Local Government and Heritage, am	
of the opinion that development to whi	ich the following regulations apply would not offend	
against principles of proper planning and sustainable development by reason of the nature		
and limited effect of development belo	onging to that class on its surroundings; and	
J	gulations has been laid before each House of the that draft has been passed by each such House;	
NOW I,, Min	ister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage, in	
exercise of the powers conferred on me	e by subsection (1) of section 246 and section 262 of the	
Planning and Development Act 2000	(No. 30 of 2000), as amended, (as adapted by the	
Housing, Planning and Local Govern	ment (Alteration of Name of Department and Title of	
Minister) Order 2020 (S.I. No. 408 of 2020)), hereby make the following regulations:		

## Citation and construction

- (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Planning and Development (Street Furniture Fees) Regulations 2024.
- (2) These regulations and the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 to 2023 shall be construed as one and may be collectively cited as the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 to 2024.

## **Amendment of Part 1 of Schedule 12 to the Principal Regulations**

2. For the period up to and including 31 December 2024, Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (S.I. No. 600 of 2001) is amended by the substitution in Column 2 – Licence Fee, of –

"€0 per table" for "€125 per table"	
opposite the mention in Column 1 – Appliance, Apparat	us or Structure, of –
"(h) Tables and chairs outside a hotel, restaurant, public where food is sold for consumption on the premises".	house or other establishment
G	GIVEN under my Official Seal, 2024.
	Minister for Housing, Local  Government and Heritage.